
1 

Uttar Pradesh Medical Supplies Corporation Limited 
Registered office:   SUDA Building,7/23 Sec-7,Gomti Nagar Extension,Lucknow-226010 

   Website: www.upmsc.in E-Mail: manager.wh@upmsc.in  Contact No.: 0522-2838102  

 
Letter No: UPMSCL/08/2022/2202                                                                                   Dated: 26/03/2022 
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION 
 

 
Sealed quotation are hereby invited from Warehouse owners for 
establishment of rented warehouse (ranging from minimum of 
9,000 sq. ft. to maximum of 12,000 sq. ft.) of UPMSCL in 27 
districts (Ambedkarnagar, Amethi, Bahraich, Balrampur, Bareilly, 
Bijnor, Budaun, Chitrakoot, Fatehpur, Faizabad (Ayodhya), 
Gautam Buddha Nagar, Ghaziabad, Gonda, Gorakhpur, Kannauj, 
Kanpur Dehat, Kanpur Nagar, Kushinagar, Muzaffar Nagar, 
Sambhal, Sant Kabir Nagar, Unnao, Banda, Ghazipur, Mirzapur, 
Pilibhit,  Shamli) of Uttar Pradesh. We intend to use these 
warehouses for storage of essential medical supplies. The 
detailed application form/ proposal format, critical dates and 
other necessary information (District wise area requirement) are 
available on UPMSCL website (www.upmsc.in).  

Sealed quotation in an envelope may be drop in tender box at 
UPMSCL headquarter. Last date of submission of quotation is 
11/04/2022 till 2:00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 

Managing Director 
UPMSCL 

 



2 

mRrj izns'k esfMdy lIykbZt dkikZsjs'ku fyfeVsM 
iathd`r dk;kZy;% lwMk Hkou] 7@23 lsDVj&7] xkserh uxj foLrkj] y[kuÅ&226010- 

lEidZ lw=% 0522] 2838102 bZ&esy% manager.wh@upmsc.in 
 

i=kad% ;wih,e,llh,y@08@2022@2202                                        fnukad% 26/03/2022 
 

 
 
 
 

:fufonk vkea=.k:  
 
 
 

m0 iz0 esfMdy lIykbZt dkiksZjs'ku fyfeVsM] mÙkj izns'k ds 27 
tuinksa ¼vEcsMdj uxj] vesBh] cgjkbp] cyjkeiqj] cjsyh] fctukSj] 
cnk;wWa] fp=dwV] Qrsgiqj] QStkckn ¼v;ks/;k½] xkSrecq} uxj] 
xkft;kckn] xkS.Mk] xksj[kiqj] dUukSt] dkuiqj nsgkr] dkuiqj uxj] 
dq'khuxj] eqTtQjuxj] lEHky] lUrdchj uxj] mUuko]  ckWank] 
xkthiqj] fetkZiqj] fiyhfHkr] 'kkeyh½ esa fpfdRlk laca/kh 
vkS"kf/k;ksa@lkefxz;ksa@midj.kksa ds Hk.Mkj.k gsrq os;j gkml ¼U;qure 
9]000 oxZ QhV ls vf/kdre 12]000 oxZ QhV½ dks fdjk;s ij ysus gsrq 
izLrko vkeaf=r djrk gSA izLrko gsrq foLrr̀ lwpuk ¼ftysokj {ks= dh 
vko';drk½ ,oa izLrko dk izk:i m0iz0 esfMdy lIykbZt dkiksZjs'ku 
fyfeVsM] mÙkj izns'k dh osclkbV www.upmsc.in ij miyC/k gSA  
iw.kZ izLrko dksiksZjs'ku dk;kZy; esa miyC/k Vs.Mj ckDl esa lhy cUn 
fyQkQs ds :i esa tek fd;s tk ldrs gSA izLrko Hkstus dh vfUre 
frfFk 11@04@2022 vijkg~ 2%00 cts rd gSA 

 
 
 
 
 
 

izcU/k funs'kd 
;w0ih0,e0,l0lh0,y 

 



3 
 

District wise area requirement 
Sr. No. District Name Area required (Sq. ft.) 

1.  Ambedkarnagar 10000 
2.  Amethi 10000 
3.  Bahraich  11000 
4.  Balrampur 10000 
5.  Bareilly 11000 
6.  Bijnor 11000 
7.  Budaun 10000 
8.  Chitrakut 10000 
9.  Fatehpur 10000 
10.  Faizabad (Ayodhya)  10000 
11.  Gautam Buddha Nagar 10000 
12.  Ghaziabad 11000 
13.  Gonda 11000 
14.  Gorakhpur 12000 
15.  Kannauj 10000 
16.  Kanpur Dehat 10000 
17.  Kanpur Nagar 12000 
18.  Kushinagar 11000 
19.  Muzaffar Nagar 10000 
20.  Sambhal  10000 
21.  Sant Kabir Nagar 9000 
22.  Unnao 10000 
23.  Banda 10000 
24.  Ghazipur 11000 
25.  Mirzapur 10000 
26.  Pilibhit 10000 
27.  Shamli 9000 

 

Critical dates of NIQ 

Advertisement publish date 27/03/2022 
Quotation submission start date 28/03/2022 – 10:00 AM 
Quotation submission end date 11/04/2022 – 2:00 PM 
Bid (NIQ) opening date 11/04/2022 – 4:00 PM 

 

Documents to be attached along with the proposal  
 

1. Approved Layout plan and sketch plan of the property. 
2. Certificate of registration from concern Government department / Authority as applicable. 
3. Area ownership documents including registry / khatoni from ‘Bhulekh’. 
4. Letter of undertaking and acceptance of terms & conditions of the NIQ. 
5. Photographs of concerned campus (clearly showing the actual status of godown, roof, 

flooring, entry gate, exit-point, docking area, parking area, boundary-walls and other 
concerned parts). 

6. Valid ID proof (Adhaar Card) and Pan Card of the owner / firm. 
7. Two (02) passport size photograph of the owner. 
8. Any other document as per NIQ draft form if applicable. 

Note: All the documents shall be stamped and signed by authorised signatory of the 
firm/owner. 



4 
 

 

FORMAT FOR PROVIDING DETAILS REGARDING WAREHOUSE 

S.NO. INSPECTION POINTS Details to be fill by Bidder 
1. Name and address with contact details of the 

owner/owner firm of the warehouse 
 

 

2. Mobile no. of owner (proprietor/ partner or 
director) 
 

 

3. Name  and contact details of authorised 
contact person 
 

 

4.   Exact complete address of the warehouse 
 

 

LOCATION OF THE WAREHOUSE 
5. Whether any industry producing obnoxious 

odour, fumes, excessive soot, dust, smoke, 
chemical or biological emissions is existing 
near to the warehouse 
 

 

6. Approximate distance from District head 
quarter (C.M.O office) 
 

 

CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN DETAILS OF WAREHOUSE 
7. Whether it is a plot or pucca structure? 

 
 

8. Is ceiling of concrete or asbestos or tin sheet? 
 

 

9. Is warehouse single floored or more than one 
floor? (If more than two floor lift is necessary. 
Kindly mention). 
 

 

10. Are there more than one room in the 
warehouse or it is single hall without 
partition? (Mention details). 
 

 

11. Is floor smooth and washable without cracks? 
 

 

12. Are walls smooth without cracks? 
 

 

13. Is ceiling and walls without seepage? 
 

 

14. What is the ceiling height from floor? 
 

 

15. What is the total covered area (in Sq. ft)? 
(if more than one room is there, measure 
every room and sum up for total covered area) 
 

 

16. Is boundary wall and appropriate gate 
provided? 
 

 

17. Is sufficient unloading area available outside  



5 
 

the building? Approx. area for unloading 
available. 
 

18. Whether proper ventilation facilities such as 
exhaust fans provided? 
 

 

19. Whether adequate lighting provided? 
 

 

20. Whether drains are concealed? 
 

 

21. How many entrance gates are there in the 
warehouse? 
 

 

22. Whether electrical wirings / fittings are 
concealed? 
 

 

23. Whether separate electricity meter/sub 
meter provided exclusively for the warehouse? 
 

 

24. Whether toilet is available for warehouse? 
 

 

25. Whether office space is available? 
 

 

26. Whether parking space is available? If yes brief 
about it. 
 

 

27. Whether drinkable water tap, borewell 
provided for warehouse? 
 

 

28. Whether dedicated guard / security room is 
available? 
 

 

29. Whether firefighting equipments provided? 
If yes enlist the equipments provided. 
 

 

30. Whether NOC has been obtained from 
Fire Department? 
 

 

31. Expected rates in figures in Rupees per 
square feet per month net inclusive of 
all taxes as per rule 
 

 

32. Expected rates in words in  Rupees per 
square feet per month net inclusive of 
all taxes as per rule 

 

                                                          

 

 

                                                                    Signature of the owner of Warehouse / Godown 



6 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR HIRING OF GODOWN 

1. Total space required is ranging from minimum of 9000 sq. ft. to maximum of 12,000 sq. ft. 

approximately (as per the list attached) for 27 districts of Uttar Pradesh, initially for the period 

of 11 months (extendable for the next term on mutual concern of both the parties with all the 

current agreement’s terms & Conditions). The proposed warehouse should be in a fully 

finished condition, RCC load bearing build up as a single hall or ground plus first floor only. 

However, if there is more than one floor then operational lift facility is mandatory. The 

premises/building should be located within 15 km. from the district headquarter (CMO office). 

Offer made by property dealer or agent will not be considered. 

2. We intend to use this warehouse for storage of drugs for human consumption and other 

health goods. 

3. Any proposal/offer made by the owner who is supplying goods to UPMSCL, will not be 

accepted. 

4. The proposed building/premises will be inspected by the committee constituted by the 

corporation and final decision will be taken on the basis of recommendation of the 

committee. 

5. The building should be free from any kind of water retention (due to heavy rain), leakage, 

seepage, moisture and should be protected from fire, flood and earthquake. 

6. The warehouse should have proper link to main highway (at least 12 meter) for ‘to and fro’ 

movement of heavy vehicles.  

7. There should be enough space for parking, loading, un-loading and hassle free movement of 

heavy vehicles in the premises. 

8. To maintain the proper air flow and ventilation, sufficient number of exhaust fans etc., should 

be installed. 

9. The period of tenancy initially will be eleven months.  However, should be extendable for such 

period and terms agreeable to both the parties.  

10. The rate should be quoted net inclusive of all taxes as applicable under rules. 

11. UPMSCL will pay rent for the said premises per month payable at the rate so decided. 

12. UPMSCL will pay one month’s security deposit upon signing of Lease Deed in the form of fixed 

deposit (which is liable to return in original on termination of agreement). 

13. The said premises shall be deemed to include the spark free electric fixtures and fittings 

existing thereon and no extra cost will be paid by UPMSCL. 



7 
 

a. UPMSCL shall be entitled to use the said premises for any purpose what so ever during 

continuation of the tenancy. 

14. All existing and future rates, taxes including property tax, assessment charges and other 

outgoings what so ever of every description in respect of the said premises payable by the 

owner thereof, shall be paid by the landlord. 

15. UPMSCL shall pay charges in respect of electric power (Electricity Connection with the 

required load will be provided by the owner), light and water used on the said premises 

during the continuance of tenancy. 

16. The land lord will execute necessary repairs of the building and premises thereof, as may be 

specified by the UPMSCL in a Notice in writing within such time as may be mentioned therein 

and if the landlord fails to execute any repairs in pursuance of the notice, UPMSC may 

undertake the work at its own, the recovery of expenses incurred thereon be deducted from 

the rent payable to the landlord.  

17. UPMSCL shall be free from paying any rent in respect of the whole or any such part of the said 

premises as might be rendered uninhabitable by fire, Act of God, riots of other civil 

commotion, enemy action and other causes, not within the control of the UPMSCL and in such 

cases the rent payable here under shall be accordingly apportioned, or at its option, the 

UPMSC shall have power to terminate these presents forthwith without prejudice to its rights 

to remove works, fittings, fixtures and machinery. 

18. UPMSCL may, at any time during the terms hereby created and any renewal thereof make 

such structural alterations to the existing buildings such as partitions, office fixtures & fittings 

in such buildings as may be easily removable, provided always that installations or other 

works, fittings and fixtures shall remain the property of the UPMSC, who shall be at liberty to 

remove to appropriate to itself, any or all of them at the expiration of the terms hereby 

created and any renewal thereof, provided further that the UPMSCL shall again hand over the 

said premises in the same condition as they were at the commencement of those presents. 

19. Any damage, loss or theft to the store, because of any cause attributable to the landlord, shall 

be recovered from him. 

20. The UPMSCL shall be entitled to terminate the lease any time by giving to the landlord’s one 

month’s previous notice in writing of its intention to do so. 

21. In addition to above terms and conditions, a lease deed will be executed as mutually agreed 

upon by both the parties (Lessor or Lessee) which will contain all the terms & conditions in 

detail. 

                                                                                                           Signature of the owner of Warehouse / Godown  



8 
 

 

LETTER OF UNDERTAKING 

(To be given on Rs 10/- Stamp Paper duly Notarized) 

            To 

                       The Managing Director 
                       UPMSCL 
                       Suda Bhavan, Gomti Nagar 
                       Lucknow 
 

            Sub: Letter of Undertaking and Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender. 

      Madam/Sir, 

(1) I/We hereby offer to provide space detailed in the NIQ Document and agree to hold this offer open 
till 120 days from the date of the Tender opened or extended date of opening. 

(2) I/We have read and understood the NIQ Document in therein which form part of the contract 
/agreement and I / we shall abide hereby by the terms / conditions / clauses contained therein and 
examine the specifications quoted in the Tender hereto and am/are fully aware of the nature of the 
work required and my/our offer is to provide space strictly in accordance with the requirement. 

(3) I/We further convey our unconditional acceptance to all your standard terms and conditions 
specified in the NIQ Document(s). 

(4) The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department / organization too have also been 
taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter. 

(5) In case any provisions of this tender are found violated , then your department/ organization shall 
without prejudice to any other right or remedy be at liberty to reject this tender/bid including the 
forfeiture of the full said earnest money deposit absolutely. 

        (6) All the NIQ documents are duly filled in and signed by me/us with stamp / seal. 

                                                                                Yours faithfully, 

 

                                                                                          (Signature of Bidder) 

Name in Block Letters 

 

Date 
  
Place 
 

1. Authorized signatory should attach certified copy of letter of authority on the letter head of the 
firm duly signed by a Proprietor/ partners/ companies through memorandum of association/ 
board meeting. 

        2. Certificate to the effect that all NIQ documents have been signed by me may be furnished. 


